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Informazioni obbligatorie per gli apparecchi per il riscaldamento
d’ambiente locale elettrici.

1

P

Requisiti informativi secondo
(UE)2024/1103

OTENZA TERMICA TYPE  VALORE UNITÀ

Potenza termica
nominale (Pnom)

Potenza termica
 

minima 
(indicativa) (Pmin)

Massima potenza
termica continua

 (Pmax,c)

TYPE  

0,00

0,22

0,21

Contatti:

CONSUMO DI ELETTRICITÀ VALORE UNITÀ

Tipo di potenza termica/controllo della temperatura ambiente

• potenza termica a fase unica senza controllo della temperatura ambiente  [ NO ]
• due o più fasi manuali senza controllo della temperatura ambiente  [ NO ]
• con controllo della temperatura ambiente tramite termostato meccanico  [ NO ]

] ON [ etneibma arutarepmet alled ocinorttele ollortnoc noc •
• con controllo elettronico della temperatura ambiente e temporizzatore giornaliero  [ NO ]
• con controllo elettronico della temperatura ambiente e temporizzatore settimanale  [ SI ]

Altre opzioni di controllo

• controllo della temperatura ambiente con rilevamento di presenza  [ NO ]
 [ SI ]

] ON [ aznatsid a ollortnoc id enoizpo noc •
] ON [ elibattada otnemaivva id ollortnoc noc •
] ON [  otnemanoiznuf id opmet led enoizatimil noc •
] ON [ oren obolg a ortemomret noc •
] ON [ con funzionalità di autoapprendimento  •
] ON [ con precisione del controllo •

XXXX
xxxx
xxxx

XXX XXXX
XXXX

Ser.N.XXXXX

XY

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L

0,5

0,5

kW

kW

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L
kW

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L

W

W

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L
W

In modalità off
(Po)

In modalità standby
(Psm)

In modalità inattiva
(Pidle)

0,00
GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L
W

92,0 %

In modalità standby
di rete 
(Pnsm)

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L

sì
Modalità standby

con visualizzazione di
informazioni o stato
Efficienza energetica

stagionale del
riscaldamento degli

ambienti in
modalità attiva (ηS,on)
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ATTENZIONE: Leggere le istruzioni prima di 
utilizzare l'apparecchio.
AVVERTENZA: Gli apparecchi devono essere 
scollegati dall'alimentazione elettrica durante 
la pulizia, la manutenzione e la sostituzione 
dei componenti.
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8. GARANZIA
8.1 Conservazione dell’imballo
Si raccomanda di conservare l’imballaggio originale in tutte le 
sue parti per l’eventuale restituzione del prodotto al rivenditore. 
L’apparecchio deve essere restituito integro, in condizioni 
idonee al trasporto, per consentire la corretta gestione della 
garanzia.
8.2 Garanzia legale di conformità
Il Costruttore garantisce al consumatore tutti i diritti previsti 
dalla Direttiva (UE) 2019/771, recepita in Italia dal Codice del 
Consumo (D.lgs. 206/2005, artt. 128–135 septies).
La garanzia legale di conformità:
- Ha una durata di due (2) anni dalla data di consegna del 
prodotto;
- Copre i difetti di conformità esistenti al momento della 
   consegna, compresi i difetti di fabbricazione;
- Dà diritto, in caso di difetto, alla riparazione gratuita o alla 
   sostituzione del prodotto difettoso, salvo che la soluzione 
   richiesta sia impossibile o eccessivamente onerosa.
8.3 Limitazioni della garanzia legale
La garanzia non si applica nei seguenti casi:
- Difetti causati da uso improprio, non conforme alle istruzioni 
   del libretto;
- Danni dovuti a cadute, urti, negligenza, manomissioni o 
   installazioni errate;

on 
  originali;
- Difetti derivanti da mancata manutenzione o pulizia, quando 
   prevista;
- Danni provocati da eventi esterni (sbalzi di tensione, incendi, 
   allagamenti, ecc.);
- Componenti soggetti a normale usura (es. guarnizioni, batterie, 
   cavi, ecc.).
Inoltre, non rientrano nella copertura in garanzia le spese per 
installazione, collegamento agli impianti elettrici o idraulici, 
nonché le operazioni di manutenzione ordinaria indicate nel 
libretto d’uso.

8.4 Responsabilità
Il Costruttore declina ogni responsabilità per danni diretti o 
indiretti a persone, animali o cose derivanti da:
- Uso improprio o non conforme del prodotto;
- Installazione non corretta o in violazione delle istruzioni 
  tecniche;
- Mancata osservanza delle avvertenze di sicurezza riportate 
  nel presente libretto.
8.5 Attivazione della garanzia
Per far valere i diritti di garanzia, il Cliente deve:
- Contattare il rivenditore presso cui ha effettuato l’acquisto;
- Presentare una prova d’acquisto valida, completa di data 

- Descrivere chiaramente il difetto riscontrato e, se richiesto, 

8.6 Garanzia convenzionale (se applicabile)
Qualora venga offerta una garanzia commerciale 

alcun modo i diritti previsti dalla garanzia legale.
Le condizioni della garanzia convenzionale saranno fornite in 
un documento separato o disponibili sul sito del produttore, 
conformemente a quanto stabilito dall’art. 133 del Codice del 
Consumo.
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9. SMALTIMENTO
Assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione sia scollegato
dalla linea elettrica prima di qualsiasi operazione.
Per lo smontaggio seguire al contrario le fasi
di 

Per la rottamazione dell’apparecchio seguire la normativa
uti.

Avvertenze per il corretto smaltimento del
prodotto ai sensi della Direttiva Europea
2012/19/EU.

Alla 
uti urbani.

Può esser consegnato presso gli appositi centri di raccolta
differenziata predisposti dalle amministrazioni comunali,
oppure presso i rivenditori che forniscono questo servizio.

Conformità alle Direttive Europee
Questo apparecchio è conforme alle seguenti 
Direttive e Regolamenti Europei applicabili:
·2014/35/UE sulla bassa tensione (LVD)
·2014/30/UE sulla compatibilità 
elettromagnetica (EMC)
·2011/65/UE e 2015/863/UE sulla 
restrizione dell’uso di sostanze pericolose 
(RoHS)
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Information requirements for electric local space heaters

H

Information requirements to
(EU)2024/1103

eat output TYPE  VALUE UNIT

Nominal heat output

kW

(Pnom)

Minimum heat 
output (indicative)

(Pmin)

Maximum 
continuous heat 

output (Pmax,c)

POWER CONSUMPTION TYPE  VALUE UNIT

Contact 
details:

Type of heat output/room temperature control

] ON [ lortnoc erutarepmet moor on ,tuptuo taeh egats elgnis •
] ON [ lortnoc erutarepmet moor on ,segats launam erom ro owt •
] ON [ lortnoc erutarepmet moor tatsomreht cinahcem htiw •
] ON [ lortnoc erutarepmet moor cinortcele htiw •
] ON [ remit yad sulp lortnoc erutarepmet moor cinortcele •
] SEY [ remit keew sulp lortnoc erutarepmet moor cinortcele •

Other control options

] ON [ noitceted ecneserp htiw ,lortnoc erutarepmet moor •
] SEY [ noitceted wodniw nepo htiw ,lortnoc erutarepmet moor •

] ON [ noitpo lortnoc ecnatsid htiw •
] ON [ lortnoc trats evitpada htiw •
] ON [ noitatimil emit gnikrow htiw •
] ON [ rosnes blub kcalb htiw •
] ON [ with self-learning functionality   •
] ON [ with control accuracy  •

EN
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XXXX

Ser.N.XXXXX
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0,00

0,22

0,21

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L

W

W

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L
W

In off mode
(Po)

In standby mode
(Psm)

In idle mode
(Pidle)

0,00
GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L
W

92,0 %

In network standby
(Pnsm)

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L

yes
Standby mode with

display of information
or status

Seasonal space 
heating energy 

efficiency in 
active mode

(ηS,on)
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WARNING

Never install the appliance:
- immediately below or in front of a power socket 

CAUTION: Some parts of this product can 
become very hot and cause burns. Par-
ticular attention has to be given where 
children and vulnerable people are pre-
sent.
Children of less than 3 years should be 
kept away from the towel warmer un-
less continuously supervised.   
Children aged from 3 years and less 

appliance provided that it has been pla-
ced or installed in its intended normal 
operating position and they have been 
given supervision or instruction concer-
ning use of the appliance in a safe way 

  .devlovni sdrazah eht dnatsrednu dna
Children between 3 and 8 years old 
must not disconnect, regulate and cle-
an the appliance or perform user main-
tenance. This appliance can be used by 
children aged from 8 years and above 
and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a 
safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. Children shall not play with 
the appliance. Cleaning and user main-
tenance shall not be made by children 
without supervision.
WARNING:
This appliance is designed to dry towels 
washed in water only. It must not be used 
for other purposes.

IMPORTANT!
DANGER FOR THE SAFETY OF PERSONS, PETS AND 
THINGS.

IMPORTANT!
DANGER OF ELECTRIC SHOCK.

IMPORTANT!
DANGER OF DAMAGE TO THE APPLIANCE.

IMPORTANT!
HIGH TEMPERATURES. 
RISK OF BURNS.

TIPS FOR EFFICIENT OPERATION.

DO NOT COVER THE APPLIANCE!

SYMBOLS USED IN THE MANUAL

WARNING:
Respect the distances shown in gures 4,5.
To avoid all risks for young children, install 
the appliance with the lowest heating ele-
ment at least 600 mm from the or. (Fig. 4).
Install and use the appliance as described in 
these instructions only.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be re-
placed by the manufacturer, its service agent 

hazard. Never use the appliance if the electro-
nic controls are damaged.

a disconnecting switch allowing the ap-
pliance to be disconnected completely from 
the household mains, included the Pilot 
Wire, when present, in accordance with the 
wiring rules.
A means of disconnection from the power 
supply having a contact opening distance of 
all poles must be included in the fixed 
wiring in accordance with the installation 
requirements.
Make sure that the power supply line is 

with a sectioning switch to isolate the 
appliance, and the control wire if fitted, 
from the electricity mains according to the 
regulations in force.
 The installation must include a multipole 
circuit breaker with a contact opening 
distance of at least 3 mm.
Attention: you may detect a smell. You are 
recommended to ventilate the room.
This heater must not be disposed of with 
household waste: it must be taken to a local 
centre of recovery and recycling of electrical 
appliances.

CAUTION: Read the instructions before using 
the appliance.
WARNING: Appliances must be disconnected 
from the power supply during cleaning, 
maintenance, and replacement of parts.

or a junction box (Fig. 6)
- 
- 

materials or pressure vessels.
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Modifying the characteristics of the appliance and 

and/or removing or rotating the control device in 
any way are expressly prohibited (Fig. 2).
Make sure the appliance is complete and undama-
ged. If damaged, do not use the appliance, but con-

The materials used for packaging can be recycled. 
You are therefore recommended to dispose of 
them in special differentiated waste collection 
containers.

Table 1

-
ted on the rating plate on the bottom right of the 
towel warmer (Fig. 1).

2. GENERAL INFORMATION

Storage and maintenance:
Avoid storing the appliance in places at risk of fre-
ezing.
Protect from frost. 

Unpack the appliance carefully and rest it on the 
polystyrene corner pieces or a soft support to avoid 
damage. 

The package contains:
– the appliance
– mounting kit
– instructions

A Brand/Contact details
B  Model, type, category
C Voltage and Power
D Double insulation
E Country of origin
F CE marking

G Serial Number
H Product Code
I Protection class
L Quality marks
M Disposal procedures
N Bidimensional Code (QR)

1. SPECIFICATIONS OF THE APPLIANCE

Voltage: 230 V~ 50 Hz
Insulation class:  II
Protection class: IP24

Power [W] 500

Rated current [A] 2.2

For non-EU countries only:
People with disabilities can use this appliance 
but might need additional precautions to 
be taken. 
This appliance may be used by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of 

experience and knowledge, when they 
have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the 
appliance by a person responsible for their 
safety.
Children and domestic animals should be 
supervised to ensure that they do not play 
with the appliance.
Check that there are no domestic animals 
inside the compartment/cavity of the 
appliance or machine before use.

With respect to the details of how to install 
the appliance onto the wall, refer to part 
“POSITIONING AND INSTALLING”.

Read all the instructions carefully before installation 
and use. Keep for future consultation. 

Install and use the appliance as described in these 
instructions only.

These instructions do not cover all situations which
might arise. Caution and common sense should be
applied when installing, operating and servicing the 
appliance.

EN
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around it.
Attach the heater vertically to 
the wall as described below.
Choose screws and plugs 
suitable for the wall material 
and weight of the unit.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 
WALL MOUNTING
- Do not make any changes to
the unit or its mounting
bracket on the wall!
- Before installing the device,
check the condition of the 
wall on which it will be xed: 

- Do not modify the holes for
securing the unit or its mount-
ing bracket to the wall.
- Drill the wall with a drill of
the appropriate size for the 
anchoring system. Remove 
debris and dust.
- Regularly check the mount-
ing points of the device on the
wall. Tighten them if neces-
sary.

3.1 WALL MOUNTING
Make sure the screws and 
anchors are suitable for the type 
of wall on which you are mount-

3. POSITIONING AND
INSTALLING

RECOMMENDATIONS 
IMPORTANT READ 
BEFORE INSTALLATION
The heater must not be located
immediately below a socket-
outlet.
Do not install the unit in a 
damp room or near a water 
source.
Do not use the appliance 
outdoors.
Do not install the unit in an air 
current that could disrupt its 
regulation.
Do not place the unit near a 
barrier limiting the air ow 

the wall must be in good 
condition, it must not show 
any damage (cracks, sagging, 
humidity, ...).
- Do not drill holes near old
holes, even when they are
closed.
- It is imperative that you
consult a building profession-
al to use the anchoring system
(screws, dowels, etc.) appro-
priate for the material that
constitutes your wall, as well
as the weight of the appli-
ance. Observe the diameter of
the xing screws indicated in
this manual.

EN
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The appliance requires a 
230V~ 50Hz power supply.

3.2 ELECTRICAL CONNECTION
WARNING
To be installed by a special-
ised engineer in accordance 
with the applicable standards 
in the country concerned. 
When the appliance is installed, 
make sure the power is off and 
the mains switch is in the “O“ 
position.

 Make sure the power line is 
appropriate. The installation 
must be carried out in the rules 
of the art and meet the stan-
dards in force in the country 
(NF C 15-100 in France).

 

make the rail squarely aligned 
on the wall.
- Drill and plug the wall 
suitable for the supplied 
plugs/screws.

the wall (see Fig. 8).
- Fit the rail with the 
assembled spacer bars onto 

points (as in Fig. 8). Tighten 
the spacer bar to the wall 

screw with the tool provided 
(see Fig. 8).

ing the appliance. If in doubt, 
contact a qualified professional 
or your local dealer.
During installation, make sure 
the power cable is discon-
nected from the power line.
Place the towel rail face down 

into the nuts located on the 
reverse of the towel rail using 
the spacer bar and bolt as 
shown in Fig. 8.

offer up the towel rail to the 

holes for the holes on each 

INSTALLATION IN THE 
BATHROOM

Warning: this product shall be 
used in volume 2 and out of 
volume only according to the 
national wiring rules (For 
France NF C 15-100)(Fig. 3).
Note: The drawing(Fig. 3) is 
for reference only .
We suggest that you contact a 
professional electrician for 
assistance.

EN
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 Fig. 9

Appliance cable

PHASE = BROWN or RED PHASE

NEUTRAL = BLUE or GREY NEUTRAL

PILOT WIRE = BLACK

Household mains

Two possible cases

Case 1: installation 
without Pilot Wire

Case 2: installation 
with Pilot Wire

Terminate and insulate 
the wire

Connect to the Pilot Wire control unit or 
transmission box

Make sure the power cable 
cannot in any way come into 
contact with the surface of the 
appliance.

wires or ground.
cal contact with the other

In the absence of pilot wire, 
insulate the bare end of the 
black wire to prevent electri-

connected to the earth wire 
(yellow and green wire).

The unit must be connected to
a standard wall box placed at 
least 60 cm from the oor. The
appliance must not be 
connected to an outlet with a 
power plug.
The appliance must be 
supplied through a residual 
current device (RCD) having a

 rated residual operating 
current not exceeding 30 mA.
The appliance must not be 
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1.Button for setting validation
2.Short press: to select from below modes:
Mode Comfort / Mode ECO / Mode Anti-freeze / 
PRG mode or Mode Pilot wire 
3.Long press (3 seconds): to select bSt1 / bSt2 (press
+ to choose the desired function, then press OK

Press       to enter setting menu: time setting / 
program modes setting / window detection 
function / keyboard lock /changing the set point
setting
Adjust Temperature / Time / Day of the week
setting

Standby

Do not wet the electronic control unit with water 

power supply and allow the appliance to dry com-
pletely. 

When the appliance is installed at high altitude, 
the air will be hotter than the set temperature.

If you think room temperature could drop below 
freezing point, activate the “Anti-freeze” mode.

4. REGULATION AND OPERATION

OPERATION AND REGULATION OF THE CONTROL UNIT

CONTROL PANEL

OK

+ / -

This appliance is designed to heat dome-
stic rooms or similar and to dry towels.   
Some parts of this product can become 
very hot and cause burns. Particular at-
tention has to be given where children 
and vulnerable people are present.

-

least 50 cm from the appliance. Do not vaporise 
any type of substance on the surface of the ap-
pliance.

Never touch the appliance with wet or damp han

Symbol Function

-
ds or feet.

To turn off the appliance completely, move the 
main switch to the “O” position. This is recommen-
ded whenever the appliance is not used for long 
periods. 
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- Press OK to toggle among the modes: 

Press        
for 3 seconds
to shift.

4.2 Mode selection (OK button)

4.1 Time setting

24

LCD Display

1) Initial Time Setting
 

these steps after connecting the towel warmer to the power 
supply:

 - 
to adjust the hour between 00 and 23.

OK
proceed to setting the minutes.

press + or - to adjust the minutes between 00 and 59.
OK

and proceed to setting the day of the week.

(at the top of the screen), press + or - to adjust the day 
between 1 (Monday) and 7 (Sunday).
- Completion of Time Setting: Press OK or wait 30 seconds 

without taking action; the device will automatically return to 
Standby mode.
2) Resetting the Time
If the device is already in use and you wish to 
reset the time:
- Accessing the Time Setting: Press icon         to enter the 
settings menu interface, then press + or - to select the time 
setting              , and press OK

 - 
to adjust the hour between 00 and 23.

OK
proceed to setting the minutes.

press + or - to adjust the minutes between 00 and 59.
OK

and proceed to setting the day of the week.
t 

the top of the screen), press + or - to adjust the day between 1 
(Monday) and 7 (Sunday).
- Completion of Time Setting: Press OK or wait 30 seconds 
without taking action; the device will automatically return to 
Standby mode.

- From the main menu you can view either Program mode                       
                                  or Pilot Wire mode      .
- When the device is in Program mode, press the button       for 
3 seconds to switch to Pilot Wire mode.
When the device is in Pilot Wire mode, press the button       for 
3 seconds to switch to Program mode.

Mode Standby
The appliance doesn’t work but with power on.

Mode Anti-freeze 

Mode Comfort 

Mode ECO

Mode Pilot wire

Keyboard lock

Program mode Pilot wire mode

Window detector function

T

Heating indicator 
(when appliance is heating up, this icon will show
on the screen. The icon will disappear when detected
temperature reach the set temperature.

emperature (Celsius)

Mode Comfort active

Mode ECO activate

Day of the week

Time

Symbol Function

Set the temperature you desire 
between 5°C - 29°C.

3.5°C lower than Comfort mode.

The appliance maintains the 
temperature around 7°C.

P1-P7 weekly personalized 
program (please refer to 4.3 
“Program mode setting” to learn 
how to set this mode)

The device can be controlled by 
the external programmer. 
Function will be displayed 
accordingly.
See below Table 1

Comfort
mode

ECO mode

Anti-freeze
mode

Program
mode

Pilot wire
mode

Icon Function Explanation
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- Default Programs:
From day 1 to day 5: program P1
From day 6 to day 7: program P3

Custom Setting
(1) Applying any of P1-P7 to any day of the 
Week:
1. Accessing Program Mode Setting:
- Press         and then press + or - until the Program mode 

OK.
2.Selecting Program for the Day:
- Press + or - to choose from P1 to P7 for day 1 (Monday), 
then press OK.
- Repeat this for each day of the week. After pressing OK 
for day 7 (Sunday), you will return to the working interface.

(2)Customizing All Programs (P1-P7)  
1.Accessing Programmable Interface:
for each hour you can choose between comfort mode    and 
economic mode   .
2.Selecting Program to Customize:
Press        and then press +/- until the Program mode setting     

OK.
Choosing Program to Customize:
Press +/- to select the program from P1 to P7 that you wish 
to program, regardless of the day, then hold OK for three 
seconds to initiate the custom setting.
3.Setting the Hour:
For each hour, press + to choose Comfort mode (   ), - to 
select ECO mode (   ), or OK to maintain the previous 
setting. Repeat this process for each hour.

press + / - or OK on the last hour.

- Temperature setting is available under Comfort mode       / 
ECO mode        / Pilot wire mode P. Temperature setting is 
not available under Anti-freeze mode        .
- To select the desired set temperature: press + / -, each click 
is 0.5°C.
- Temperature range for Comfort mode and Pilot wire 
mode: 5°C - 29°C.
- Temperature range for ECO mode: 1.5°C - 25.5°C, 3.5°C less 
than Comfort mode.
- Temperature setting will be saved automatically after 5 
seconds without action.

- Pre-set P1-P7, each P represents 24 hours:
4.3 Program mode setting

4.4 Temperature setting

- Under Pilot wire mode, choose the mode via the external 
control (for France only). For other countries except France, 
if you choose mode Pilot wire mode, the appliance will work 
at comfort mode as default. 

25

P1

P2

P3

P4

P5

P6

P7

-Table 2

Comfort mode

Comfort mode         -1

External mode Setting Icon Displayed

Comfort mode         -2

Economic mode

Antifreeze mode

Standby mode

Pre-set
24-hour
program
P1-P7

Day of week

Hour

Notes:
Once the program customization is complete, it will be 
saved but the program will not be automatically set. To 
activate the program mode and operate the towel warmer 
accordingly, you need to press the OK button after 
completing all settings. This will start the device to follow 
the programmed schedule.
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Remark: When the room temperature is higher than the 
selected temperature, the heater will stop heating.

On boost mode, the temperature is automatically set at 
29°C and cannot be adjusted. 
- To activate the function: press OK button for 3 seconds 
under all working modes except Pilot wire mode.
- To choose from bSt1 / bSt2 : press + / -
- To con rm and activate boost mode: short press OK
- To deactivate the function: press         , or hold OK for 3 
seconds.

- To enter the setting of window detector function: press    
to enter setting menu interface and then press + / - until 
window detector function icon(       ) ashes, and then press 
OK.
- Activate/Deactivate the function: press + / - to choose 
“ON” or “OFF”. Icon       will show on the screen when the 
function is ON. 
- When the function is ON, if the temperature decrease is 
detected, the appliance will automatically enter anti-freeze 
mode with       icon ashing. If the temperature rises up, the 
appliance will go back to previous mode with       icon on. 
Remark: the window detector function is not available 
under anti-freeze mode and boost mode. 

- To activate the keyboard lock function: press       to enter 
setting menu interface and then press + / - until keyboard 
lock function icon (          ) ashes, press OK.
- To unlock: press        for three seconds.

4.5 Boost mode selection

4.6 Window detection function

4.7 Keyboard lock

26

bSt1: the towel rack works at boost 
mode for one hour, then returns to 
previous mode.

Icon Mode explanation

bSt2: the towel rack works at boost 
mode for two hours, then returns to 
previous mode.

Window detector

Keyboard lock

- After the power is turned off, the heater can memorize 
the parameters, temperature and operating mode before 
the power failure and continue to work. In the event of a 
power disconnection, the heater will keep the internal 
clock running 5 minutes. If the power is disconnected for 
more than 5 minutes, when the power is turned on again, 
the heater will return to the last used temperature, the 
internal clock will return to the default time and start 
running again.

4.9 Memory function

If the set temperature for normal operation does not 
correspond to the temperature you perceive in the 
middle of the room, you can change the compensating 
settings by ±5°C. For example, if the temperature set on 
the thermostat is 24°C, but it stops heating the room 
when you measure just 22°C, you can correct the setting 
you read by -2°C.
- Press        to enter setting interface, and + / - to changing 

- “0” will show on the display as default. Press + / - to 
change the compensation setting by  ±5°C.

the appliance is put into standby mode and restarted after. 
3. The keyboard lock function will be still activated if 
suffers power disconnection less than 5 minutes.
4. The keyboard lock function will automatically be 
deactivated if suffers power disconnection over 5 minutes.

4.8 Changing the set point setting ( °C )

Remark:
1. The standby button         is still available even keyboard is
locked.
2. The keyboard lock function will be still activated after 

5. CLEANING

Before cleaning, make sure the 
appliance is turned off, cold and 
disconnected from the house-
hold mains.
To clean, just wipe with a soft 
damp cloth and neutral 
detergent. Never use abrasive 
or corrosive cleaning products 
or solvents.
To maintain ef ciency, 
remove the dust from the

 

surface and inside of the 
appliance at least twice a
year using a vacuum cleaner.
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8. GUARANTEE 9. DISPOSAL

Make sure the power cable is disconnected from 
the power line before performing any operation. 
To remove the appliance, follow the procedure for 

 

Disposal of this appliance must be carried out in accordance 
with the le gislation in force for the disposal and management 
of waste.

Important information for correct disposal 
of the product in accordance with EC Direc-
tive 2012/19/EU.

At the end of its working life, the product must not be dispo-
sed of as urban waste.
It must be taken to a special local authority differentiated 
waste collection centre or to a dealer providing this service.

Compliance with European Directives
This appliance complies with the following 
applicable European Directives and 
Regulations:
·2014/35/EU on Low Voltage (LVD)
·2014/30/EU on Electromagnetic 
Compatibility (EMC)
·2011/65/EU and 2015/863/EU on the 
restriction of the use of certain hazardous 
substances (RoHS)

8.1 Packaging Retention
It is recommended to retain the original packaging in its 
entirety for the duration of the warranty period. Should the 
product require return for assessment or repair, it must be 
returned intact and in its original packaging, in a condition 
suitable for transportation. This ensures proper handling of 
the warranty claim and avoids potential damage in transit.
8.2 Legal Warranty of Conformity
Under the Consumer Rights Act 2015, the consumer is 
entitled to a legal warranty of conformity for a period of 
two (2) years from the date of delivery. This warranty covers 
manufacturing defects and non-conformities that were 
present at the time of delivery.
In the event of a defect, the consumer has the right to 
request, at no cost, the repair or replacement of the 

inconvenience. If repair or replacement is impossible, 
disproportionate, or cannot be completed within a 
reasonable time, the consumer may request a partial 
refund or a full refund, depending on the circumstances.
This legal warranty does not affect any other statutory 
rights the consumer may have under UK law.
8.3 Exclusions and Limitations
This warranty does not cover:
Defects resulting from improper use, contrary to the 
instructions in the user manual;
Damage caused by accidental impact, falls, negligence, 
misuse, or tampering;
Interventions or repairs carried out by unauthorised 

spare parts;
Defects arising from lack of maintenance or cleaning 
where required;
Damage caused by external events, including but not 

Normal wear and tear of components such as seals, 
gaskets, batteries, or cables.
Costs related to installation, connection to utilities, 
or routine maintenance are not covered by this warranty.
8.4 Liability
The manufacturer shall not be liable for any loss or damage, 
whether direct or indirect, arising from:
Improper use of the product;
Failure to comply with the installation instructions or safety 
warnings provided in the user manual;
Installation not carried out in accordance with applicable 
standards and regulations.
Nothing in this warranty limits or excludes the 
manufacturer’s liability for death or personal injury caused 
by negligence, or for any other liability that cannot be 
excluded or limited by law.
8.5 Warranty Activation
To exercise warranty rights, the consumer must:
Contact the retailer from whom the product was purchased;
Provide a valid proof of purchase (e.g., receipt or invoice) 
showing the date of purchase;
Provide a clear description of the issue, and, if requested, 
supporting evidence such as photographs or videos.
8.6 Commercial Warranty (if applicable)
Any commercial warranty offered by the manufacturer is 
in addition to the consumer’s statutory rights and does 
not affect those rights in any way. The terms and conditions 
of any commercial warranty will be provided in a separate 
document or made available on the manufacturer’s website.
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décentralisés électriques

Référence(s) du modèle: (voir étiquette des caractéristiques sur le produit)

Puissance thermique TYPE  VALEUR UNITÉ

Puissance thermique
nominale (Pnom)

Puissance thermique
minimale (indicative)

(Pmin)

 

Puissance thermique
maximale continue

 (Pmax,c)

TYPE  

Coordonnées 
de contact:

Type de contrôle de la puissance thermique/de la température de la pièce

• contrôle de la puissance thermique à un seul palier, pas de contrôle de la température de la pièce  [ NON ]
• contrôle à deux ou plusieurs paliers manuels, pas de contrôle de la température de la pièce  [ NON ]

] NON [ euqinacém tatsomreht ceva ecèip al ed erutarépmet al ed elôrtnoc •
] NON [ ecèip al ed erutarépmet al ed euqinortcelé elôrtnoc •

• contrôle électronique de la température de la pièce et programmateur journalier  [ NON ]
• contrôle électronique de la température de la pièce et programmateur hebdomadaire  [ OUI ]

Autres options de contrôle

] NON [  ecnesérp ed ruetcetéd ceva ,ecèip al ed erutarépmet al ed elôrtnoc •
• contrôle de la température de la pièce, avec détecteur de fenêtre ouverte  [ OUI ]

] NON [ ecnatsid à elôrtnoc noitpo •
] NON [ noitavitca’l ed fitatpada elôrtnoc •
] NON [ noitavitca’d eérud al ed noitatimil •
] NON [ rion ebolg à ruetpac •
] NON [ fonctionnalité d’auto-apprentissage  •
] NON [ précision du contrôle •

CONSOMMATION 
D’ELECTRICITE VALEUR UNITÉ

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L

0,5

0,5

kW

kW

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L
kW

XXXX
xxxx
xxxx

XXX XXXX
XXXX

Ser.N.XXXXX

XY

0,00

0,22

0,21

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L

W

W

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L
W

En mode Éteint
(Po)

En mode Veille
(Psm)

En mode Inactif
(Pidle)

0,00
GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L
W

92,0 %

Veille de réseau
(Pnsm)

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L

GMDBF50L

GMDBF53L

oui
Mode Veille avec

affichage d'information
ou de statut

Efficacité énergétique
saisonnière du
chauffage des

locaux en mode Actif
(ηS,on)

FR
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ATTENTION : Lire les instructions avant 
d'utiliser l'appareil.
AVERTISSEMENT : Les appareils doivent 
être débranchés de l'alimentation 
électrique pendant le nettoyage, 
l'entretien et le remplacement des 
composants.
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• En vertu de l’article L217-16 du Code de la consommation, 
  lorsque l’acheteur demande au vendeur, pendant le cours 
  de la garantie commerciale qui lui a été consentie lors de 
  l’acquisition ou de la réparation d’un bien meuble, une 
  remise en état couverte par la garantie, toute période 
  d’immobilisation d’au moins sept jours vient s’ajouter à la 
  durée de la garantie qui reste à courir. Cette période court 
  à compter de la demande d’intervention de l’acheteur ou 
  de la mise à disposition pour réparation du bien en cause, 
  si cette mise à disposition est postérieure à la demande 
  d’intervention.

Garantie légale de conformité (extrait du Code de la 
consommation) :
Article L217-4 du Code de la consommation - Le vendeur 
doit livrer un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts 
de conformité existant lors de la livraison. Il répond également 
des défauts de conformité résultant de l’emballage, des 
instructions de montage ou de l’installation lorsque celle-ci a 
été mise à sa charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa 
responsabilité.

Article L217-5 du Code de la consommation - Le bien est 
conforme au contrat :
1. S’il est adapté à l’objectif généralement prévu pour des 
biens similaires et, le cas échéant : s’il correspond à la 
description donnée par le vendeur et possède les qualités 
présentées par le vendeur à l’acheteur sous forme d’échantillon 
ou de modèle ; s’il présente des qualités que l’acheteur peut 
légitimement attendre au regard des déclarations publiques 
faites par le vendeur, par le fabricant ou par son représentant, 
notamment dans la publicité ou l’étiquetage ;

accord par les parties ou est propre à tout usage spécial 
recherché par l’acheteur, porté à la connaissance du vendeur 
et que ce dernier a accepté.

Article L217-12 du Code de la consommation - Toute 
réclamation suite à un défaut de conformité est limitée à deux 
ans à compter de la livraison du bien.

Garantie légale sur les vices cachés (extrait du Code civil) :
Article 1641 du Code civil - Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie 

8.1 Conservation de l’emballage
Il est recommandé de conserver l’emballage d’origine dans 
son intégralité pendant toute la durée de la garantie. En cas 
de retour de l’appareil au revendeur, celui-ci doit être 
restitué dans son emballage d’origine, intact et en bon état, 

pleine application des droits à garantie.
8.2 Garantie commerciale du fabricant
Le fabricant accorde au consommateur une garantie 
commerciale couvrant les défauts de conformité et les vices 
de fabrication existant au moment de la livraison du 
produit. Cette garantie est valable deux (2) ans à compter 
de la date d’achat et couvre la réparation ou le 
remplacement gratuit du produit défectueux, dans les 
conditions prévues.

Toutefois, cette garantie est exclue dans les cas suivants :
- Utilisation non conforme aux instructions du manuel 
  d’utilisation ;
- Dommages causés par chute, choc, négligence ou 

- Interventions non autorisées, pièces non d’origine ou 
   absence d’entretien ;
- Dommages résultant de causes externes (surtensions, 
   incendie, inondation, etc.).

Les opérations liées à l’installation, au raccordement ou 
à l’entretien courant ne sont pas couvertes par la garantie.
8.3 Responsabilité
Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour tout 
dommage direct ou indirect causé à des personnes, 
animaux ou biens, résultant :
- d’une mauvaise installation ou d’un usage non 
  conforme aux instructions ;
- du non-respect des avertissements de sécurité contenus 
  dans le présent manuel.
8.4 Modalités d’application
Pour faire valoir la garantie, le client doit :
- Contacter le revendeur auprès duquel l’achat a été 
   effectué ;
- Présenter une preuve d’achat mentionnant clairement 
   la date d’achat ;

  (ex. : photos ou vidéos du défaut).
Cette garantie est conforme à la Directive (UE) 2019/771 
relative à certains aspects concernant les contrats de vente 
de biens, transposée dans le droit français par les articles 
L217-1 et suivants du Code de la consommation.
8.5 Garantie légale de conformité et garantie 
contre les vices cachés (France)
• Si vous avez acheté ce produit en France, en plus de cette 
  garantie commerciale, le vendeur reste tenu de respecter 

  garantie commerciale, le vendeur reste tenu de respecter 
  la garantie légale de conformité prévue par les articles 
  L217-4 à L217-14 du Code de la consommation et aux 
  articles qui concernent les vices cachés de la chose 
  vendue dans les conditions prévues aux articles 1641 à 
  1648 et 2232 du Code civil. Le distributeur auprès duquel 
  vous avez acheté ce produit répond de tout défaut de 
  conformité ou vice caché du produit, conformément aux 
  présentes dispositions. 

8. GARANTIE
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en cas de défauts cachés de la chose vendue qui la rendent 
impropre à l’usage auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent 
tellement cet usage que l’acheteur ne l’aurait pas acquise, ou 
n’en aurait donné qu’un moindre prix, s’il les avait connus.

Article 1648 du Code civil (alinéa 1) - Toute réclamation 
résultant de vices cachés doit être faite par l’acheteur dans 
un délai de deux ans à compter de la découverte du vice.

9. ÉLIMINATION

S’assurer que le câble d’alimentation est débran-
ché de la ligne électrique avant toute opération. 
Pour le démontage procéder dans le sens inverse 
de l’installation.

Lorsque l’appareil de chauffage est mis au rebut, respecter 

des déchets.
le traitement

Avertissements pour l’élimination correcte 
du produit aux termes de la Directive eu-
ropéenne 2012/19/EU.

Au terme de son utilisation, le produit ne doit pas être éli-
miné avec les déchets urbains.
Le produit doit être remis à l’un des centres de collecte sé-
lective prévus par l’administration communale ou auprès des 
revendeurs assurant ce service.

Conformité aux Directives Européennes
Cet appareil est conforme aux Directives et 
Règlements Européens applicables suivants :
·2014/35/UE relative à la basse tension 
 (LVD)
·2014/30/UE relative à la compatibilité 
 électromagnétique (EMC)
·2011/65/UE et 2015/863/UE relatives 
à la restriction de l’utilisation de certaines 
 substances dangereuses (RoHS) FR
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